

ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD DECISION

Chisinau mun.

of	2011	Nr

On imposing special ex-ante obligations on JSC "Moldtelecom" due to its significant market power on the markets for wholesale access to network infrastructure at a fixed location and wholesale broadband access

Pursuant to the provisions of Art. 8 (4) b), c), 5 a), Art.9 (1) c), n) u), Art.43-49, as well as Art. 53 (3) of the Law on Electronic Communications no.241-XVI of 15.11.2007,

Having regard to Administrative Board Decisions of the National Regulatory Agency for Electronic Communications and Information Technology (hereinafter – the Agency) on identification of the market for wholesale access to network infrastructure at a fixed location no.9 of 18.03.2010 and Administrative Board Decision on identification of the market for wholesale broadband access no.10 of 18.03.2010,

Having regard to the Administrative Board Decision on designating JSC "Moldtelecom" as having significant market power on the market for wholesale access to network infrastructure at a fixed location no.30 of September 28, 2010 and Administrative Board Decision on designating JSC "Moldtelecom" as having significant market power on the market for wholesale broadband access no.29 of September 28, 2010,

Pursuant to sections 14 and 15 b) of the Agency Regulations approved by Government decree no.905 of July 28, 2008, the **Administrative Board hereby**

DECIDES:

1. To approve, according to the annex, the special ex-ante obligations to be imposed on JSC "Moldtelecom", IDNO 1002600048836, as a provider with significant market power on the markets for wholesale access to network infrastructure at a fixed location and for wholesale broadband access.

- 2. This Decision shall be rightfully completed with other regulations issued by the agency in this respect.
- 3. The provisions of this Decision shall not prejudice the Agency's possibility to set other conditions or obligations, or to withdraw them or modify all of them or a part of those set by this Decision.
- 4. This Decision shall enter in force on the date it is adopted, be published on the agency web page and notified to JSC "Moldtelecom" within three working days.
- 5. The operative part of this Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Moldova.

Chairman of the Board

Sergiu SITNIC

Board Members

Ion POCHIN

Iurie URSU

.